
  80018/49E8  

CA NO : CWE(AF)/KHR / T / 06  OF 2018-19                          Serial Page No. 
 

 

APPENDIX ‘A’ TO NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER 
 

(MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES) 
 

1.  Commander Works Engineers (AF) Kheria on behalf of President of India invites e-tender as per 
terms and condition laid down in the tender documents uploaded                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
on MES e-procurement portal “https://defproc.gov.in” from eligible enlisted contractors of MES and 
enlisted / un-enlisted contractors working with other Govt. Departments meeting eligibility criteria for 
the under mentioned work : - 

Para 1 Name of work : Repair/resurfacing of certain road and allied work in Tech area at AF 
Stn Kheria under AGE BR GE(AF) Tech Area, kheria Agra. 

Para 2 Estimated cost of work : ₨ 54.64  Lakhs  
 

Para 2 (a) Cost of tender documents : ₨ 1,000.00  in the form of DD/Bank cheque from any Schedule/Nationalized bank 

in favour of GE (AF) Tech Kheria payable at Agra (copy shall be uploaded online 
and original to be submitted offline before due date of opening of cover No 1) 
 

Para 3 Period of completion : 180 days 
 

Para 4 Website/portal address  : https://defproc.gov.in and www.mes.gov.in  

Para 5 Type of Contract  : The tender shall be based on IAFW-2249 (General Conditions of the Contracts) 

and IAFW 1779A (Revised 1955), List of items of work to be priced by tenderer. 

The tenderers are required to quote their item rates in Schedule ‘A’ {BOQ/Price 

bid}.  

Para 6 Bid submission start date : Refer critical dates shown below 

Para 7 Last date of receipt of online bid : Refer critical dates shown below 
 

Para 8 Date of opening bid : Refer critical dates shown below 
 

Note :- 
(i) The applicant contractor shall note that the demand draft/Banker’s cheque shall be in favour of GE (AF) Tech Cost of tender 
documents shall be non-refundable. However, DD/Banker’s cheque shall be returned to the applicants whose cover No : 2 is not opened. 
Please note that cover No 2 (price bid) will be opened only in respect of qualified and eligible contractors who fulfills the eligibility/criteria 
according to their tech bid submitted in cover No 1 (applications/technical bid). 
 

(ii) Uploading of bid does not constitute any guarantee for opening of price bid of tenderer. Opening of price-bid (cover No 2) of 
tender will be decided by the Accepting Officer based on inter alia, past track record, financial position & experience of similar works  
executed by the applicant/contractor. The Accepting Officer shall receive applications (cover No 1 & price bid cover No 2) upto the last 
date & time of bid submission/extended date of bid submission as applicable and as mentioned below. The capacity of contractor shall 
be worked out based on residual capacity i.e. total work load in hand and turnover of last three years as per formula A*N-B, where A is 
average annual turnover of last 3 financial years, N is period of completion of contracted work (in years calculated till decimal places) 
and B is value of balance works in running Govt contracts for above period. The firm/contractor should be profit making, to ascertain 
this they have upload TDS certificate of last three years. The applicant/contractor will be informed regarding non opening of cover 2 
(price bid). The applicant/contractor, if he so desires, may appeal to the next Higher Engineer Authority with copy to the Accepting 
Officer upto seven days prior to the date of opening of price bid (Cover No 2). 
 

(iii) The decision of the next Higher Engineer Authority shall be final and binding. No applicant/contractor shall be entitled for any 
compensation whatsoever for rejection of his application/non opening of cover No 2 (price bid).  
 

Para 9 Eligibility Criteria 
 

(a) For MES enlisted 
contractors 

  

 Class in MES : ‘  C ’ Class 

 Category in enlistment :  a(i) 
Note : Contractor to upload copies of Enlistment letter. 

 
 

Contd..2/- 

  



  80018/49E8  

CA NO : CWE(AF)/KHR / T / 06    OF 2018-19                          Serial Page No. 
 
(Contd..) 

 (b) For Un-enlisted 
contractors 

: (a) The firm not enlisted with MES shall meet the enlistment criteria of MES 
contractors Class ‘C’ and Category a(i) with regard to having satisfactorily 
completed requisite value works, Annual turnover, solvency, working capital, 
immoveable property/fixed assets, T&P, Engineering establishment, no recovery 
outstanding in any Govt. Department, Police verification/passport etc. Enlistment 
criteria may be seen in Para 1.4 of section 1 of Part I of MES Manual on Contracts 
– 2007 (Reprint – 2012) as available in all MES formations.  

(b) These firms shall also submit copy of police verification from police 
verification from police authority of the area where the registered office of the firm 
is located/ notarised copy of valid passport of proprietor/each partner/each 
Director.  

(c) They should not carry adverse remarks in WLR/or any other similar report 
of any authority. 

 (C) For all contractors   Contractor will not be allowed to execute the work by subletting or through power 
of attorney holder on his behalf to a third party/another firm except sons/daughters 
of proprietor/partners/Directors and firm’s own employees, Director, Project 
Manager. This shall be subject to certain conditions which will be prescribed in the 
NIT forming part of the tender documents. 

Para 10 Amount of earnest money for 
contractor not enlisted in MES 

: ₨ 1,06,960/- in form of DD/Banker’s cheque from any Scheduled/Nationalized 

bank in favour of GE (AF) Tech payable at Agra MES enlisted contractor are 
exempted from submission of EMD (copy to be uploaded online and original to 
forward offline to receive before due date). 

CRITICAL DATES 

Para 11 Publishing date and time of 
tender documents 

: 23 Oct 2018 at 1000 hrs or subsequent date. 

Starting date & time of tender 
documents downloading 

: 23 Oct 2018 at 1000 hrs or subsequent date. 

Bid Submission Starting date 
and time of (Cover No 1 & 2) 

: 09 Nov 2018 at  1500 hrs or subsequent date. 

Bid Submission End date and 
time of (Cover No 1 & 2) 

: 15 Nov 2018 at 1800 hrs or subsequent date. 

Bid Opening Date and time of 
(Cover No 1) 

: 22 Nov 2018 at 1500 hrs or subsequent date. 

Bid Opening Date and time of 
(Cover No 2) 

: Will be intimated online after completion of evaluation of tech bid/application 
(cover No 1) 

Para 12 Name of CE 
(Next higher Engineer Authority) 

: HQ CE (AF) Allahabad Zone 

Name of CWE (Tender issuing 

authority and Accepting Officer) 

: HQ CWE (AF) Kheria 

Name of GE (Executing Agency) : GE (AF) Tech Area Kheria 

 
Note :- 
 
1. The contractor enlisted in one class below ‘Eligibility Criteria’ given above may also apply and quote 
the tender. Accepting Officer may consider such applications in the event of inadequate response from eligible 
class contractor. 
 

2. For submission of e-tender bidders are requested to get themselves registered with 
eprocuremes.gov.in website along with class-II/III Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) issued by authorized CA 
under IT Act 2003. 

 
3. For complete details refer our website https://defproc.gov.in at CPP portal. 
 

4. Any change/modification in the tender enquiry will be intimated through above mentioned website only. 
Bidders are therefore requested to visit our website regularly to keep themselves updated. 

 
Contd:3/- 

  

http://www.eprocuremes.gov.in/


  80018/49E8  

CA NO : CWE(AF)/KHR/T/06  OF 2018-19                         Serial Page No. 
 
Note :- (Contd…) 
 
 

5. Application not accompanied by requisite value DD/Banker’s cheque towards cost of tender shall not 
be considered. Price bid (Cover No 2) received without EMD in original (if applicable as required) will not be 
opened. 
 

6. It is mandatory to upload copy of GST registration and EPF Establishment Code Number along with 
other documents which are required please note that the bidder not in possession of this number shall be      
disqualified in ‘T’ bid evaluation and his finance bid shall not be opened. 
 
7. Full notice of tender IAFW-2162 & enlistment criteria are available in all offices of MES and also on 
MES website. 
 
 
 
80018_49/   03    /E8        (R.K.Sonwani) 
          JE(QS&C) 
Headquarter         Offg. ACWE (Contracts) 
Commander Works Engineers       For Accepting Officer 
Air Force , Kheria, Agra 
Uttar Pradesh- 282008 

 
Dated :       18  Oct 2018 

 

Distributions :- 

     

1. HQ CE (AF) Allahabad 2.  HQ CWE Agra Cantt 3  HQ CWE (AF) Maharajpur, 
Gwalior 

4.  GE (East) Agra 5.  GE (West) Agra 6.   GE(E) Mathura 

7. GE (W) Mathura 8.GE (AF) (Tech Area) 
Kheria 

9. GE (AF) Tech Area Maharajpur 

10.  GE (AF) Adm Area 
M’Pur 

11.  MES BAI, 807808 , Shahyog (9th Floor) 58, Nehru Palace, New 
Delhi-110019. 

12. Hony Secy , MES Builders Association of India (Regd), Agra Branch, 25/ 219, Naya Bans, 
Lohamandi, Agra- 282002 

13. Builders Association of India, Hony. Secy, D K Bhugra, 51/10-G/11-D, West Arjun Nagar, 
Agra -01 

14. Hony Secy, MES Builders Association of India (Regd) , Gwalior Branch, 101, Gharonda 
Apartment, Gandhi Nagar, Padav, Lashkar, Gwalior 

 

15. Cantonment Board, 
Agra 

16. Post Master, Head Post 
Office, Agra Cantt 

17. Station Master Agra Cantt Rly 
Station Agra. 

18. AGE B/R-I (AF) Adm 
Area, Kheria 

19.  AGE E/M (AF) Adm 
Area, Kheria 

20.  E-2 (Internal) 

21.  Notice Board  

 

22. The General Secretary, Association of MES Contractors (Regd)  
III/1/4, Gopi Nath Bazar, Delhi Cantt – 110010 

23. . CIDC WEB, Construction Industries Development Council, 801   (8th floor), Hemkunt 
Chamber, 89, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019   -  for insertion in your web sites please. 

      


